
 

1 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS, 
APPROVING FIELD CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 TO THE CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE BEAR CREEK PARKWAY INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (501903) WITH GROD CONSTRUCTION, LLC OF BOYD, 
TEXAS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A HIKE & BIKE TRAIL ON WHITLEY ROAD, IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $235,274.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS RELATING THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE 
CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS. 
 
WHEREAS, GRod Construction, LLC has provided a proposal for the work to 

construct the design changes incorporating a ten-foot hike and bike trail 
on the east side of Whitley road within the intersection project limits on 
April 12, 2022 in the amount of $235,274.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, funding for this change order is to be provided through the Street System 

Capital Improvement Project (CIP) budget with funding supplied by the 
Keller Development Corporation; and 

 
WHEREAS, a budget amendment will be required to move funds from the Keller 

Development Corporation to the Street System CIP. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KELLER, TEXAS: 
 
Section 1: THAT the above findings are hereby found to be true and correct and 

are incorporated herein in their entirety. 
 
Section 2: THAT, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas hereby approves 

Field Change Order No. 4 to the contract for construction of the Bear 
Creek Parkway Intersection Improvements Project (501903) with GRod 
Construction, LLC of Boyd, Texas for the installation of a Hike & Bike 
Trail on Whitley Road, in the amount of $235,274.00; and authorizing 
the City Manager to execute all contract documents relating thereto on 
behalf of the City of Keller, Texas. 

 
Section 3: THAT, the cost is to be provided through the Street System Capital 

Improvement Project (CIP) budget with funding supplied by the Keller 
Development Corporation. 

 
Section 4: THAT, this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption. 
 
AND IT IS SO RESOLVED. 
  



 

2 

Passed by a vote of _ to _ on this the 3rd day of May, 2022. 
 
 
    CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS 
 
 
 
 BY: ______________________________ 
         Armin R. Mizani, Mayor 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kelly Ballard, City Secretary 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality: 
 
 
________________________________ 
L. Stanton Lowry, City Attorney 
 


